

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

JASON McGEHEE, STACEY JOHNSON,
BRUCE WARD, TERRICK NOONER, and
DON DAVIS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Texas Department of Criminal Justice,

Defendants.

Case No. X:18-mc-XXXX

Related: 4:17-cv-00179-KGB
(E.D. Ark.)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH SUBPOENA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	BACKGROUND	2
II.	ARGUMENT	5
A.	Discovery is appropriate under Rule 26(b).....	6
1.	Texas’ current, former, or contemplated pentobarbital suppliers are relevant to Plaintiffs’ claim of the availability of a “known, feasible alternative”	6
2.	The disclosure of Texas’ suppliers under a protective order is proportional to the needs of this case.....	7
B.	Texas’ secrecy statute does not apply to this subpoena	9
III.	CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	3, 6
<i>Powell v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138883 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 30, 2010)	4
<i>In re Subpoenas to Plains All American Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 204447	8, 9
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2004)	8
Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	5, 6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	4, 5
Tex. Code of Crim. Proc. Art. 43.14	9, 10
Tex. Gov’t Code Sec. 552.021	9, 10
Tex. Gov’t Code Sec. 552.0055	10
Tex. Gov’t Code Sec. 552.1081	10
Other	
<i>The Cruel and Unusual Execution of Clayton Lockett</i> , Jeffrey E. Stern, THE ATLANTIC (June 2015), https://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/2015/ 06/execution-clayton-lockett/392069/	6
<i>Arizona Execution of Inmate Takes Nearly 2 Hours</i> , Bill Chappell, NPR: THE TWO-WAY (July 23, 2014), https://www.npr.org/sections/thetwoway/2014/07/23/334632862/arizona- execution-cf-inmate-takes-nearly-two-hours	6

Texas Department of Criminal Justice: Death Row Information, Executed
Offenders, http://www.tdcj.state.tx.us/death_row/dr_executed_offenders.html3

Witnessing Death: AP Reporters Describe Problem Executions, AP NEWS (Apr.
29, 2017), https://www.apnews.com/bd583cc_b99544d9cbe45a60f0_afeed55.....6
